## A RESOLUTION

Expressing the gratitude of the Congress and the people of the Federated States of Micronesia to the Honorable Redley Killion for his many years of dedicated service as a member of Congress and as Vice President of the Federated States of Micronesia.

- 1 WHEREAS, Redley Killion was first elected to the Congress of
- 2 the Federated States of Micronesia in 1987 as the Senator at large
- 3 from Chuuk State, and
- 4 WHEREAS, from 1987 until his election as the Sixth Vice
- 5 President of the Federated States of Micronesia in May, 1999,
- 6 Redley Killion zealously and continuously represented the
- 7 interests of the people of Chuuk State; and
- 8 WHEREAS, during his long tenure in the Congress of the
- 9 Federated States of Micronesia and later as Vice President, Redley
- 10 Killion diligently worked on behalf of the people of the Federated
- 11 States of Micronesia; and
- WHEREAS, during his tenure in the Congress, Redley Killion
- 13 served on numerous Standing Committees of the Congress and in
- 14 other leadership roles, including Vice Chairman of Ways and Means
- 15 Committee. He became the first Chairman of the Transportation and
- 16 Communications Committee during the Sixth Congress and served in
- 17 the capacity of Chairman of the Resources and Development
- 18 Committee during the Seventh, Eighth, Ninth and Tenth Congresses;
- 19 and,
- 20 WHEREAS, in recognition of his diligent efforts on behalf of

```
1 the people of the FSM, his organizational and leadership abilities
   and his dedication to the principles of democracy, his fellow
   members of the Eleventh Congress first elected Redley Killion Vice
 4 President of the Federated States of Micronesia in May, 1999 and
 5 returned him to that Office at the beginning of the Thirteenth
   Congress in 2003 where his many valuable contributions, including
   his Chairmanship of the FSM Fuel Task Force, have set an example
   for public servants throughout the nation; and,
 9
        WHEREAS, Redley Killion's many positive and productive
   contributions to the Congress and as Vice President of the
10
   Federated States of Micronesia are too numerous to be listed
11
12
   herein; now, therefore,
13
        BE IT RESOLVED by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated
14
   States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2007, that the
   Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia hereby expresses
15
   its sincere thanks and the sincere gratitude of the people of the
16
   Federated States of Micronesia to Redley Killion for his
17
   dedication to public service, his personal sacrifice, and his
18
19
   vision in helping the Congress and the people of the Federated
   States of Micronesia;
20
21
22
23
```

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this

2 of 2

24

25

```
1 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
2 of Micronesia and to the Honorable Redley Killion.
 3
                                 Introduced by: /s/ Dion G. Neth
 4 Date: <u>9/22/07</u>
                                                     Dion G. Neth
 5
 6
7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
```

3 of 2